May 2021Ampco-Pittsburgh Investor Presentation 26

Appendix

May 2021Ampco-Pittsburgh Investor Presentation 27

Ampco-Pittsburgh Global Footprint

Valparaiso, IN

Austintown, OH

Erie, PA

Carnegie, PA

Burgettstown, PA

Lynchburg, VA

North Tonawanda, NY

Amherst, VA

Gateshead, England Åkers Styckebruk, Sweden Ravne na Koroškem, Slovenia

Taiyuan, China

Xinjian Town Yixing, China

Maanshan, China

Locations

Manufacturing

Sales

Jointly Owned

Manufacturing Facilities

May 2021Ampco-Pittsburgh Investor Presentation 28

Consolidated Financial Quarterly Trend
($MM’s)

Ampco-Pittsburgh Investor Presentation 29

* See non-GAAP Reconciliation Schedule in the Appendix

$0.0

$60.0

$120.0

($10.0)

$0.0

$10.0

2019 Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2020 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2021 Q1

N
e

t S
al

e
s

(L
o

ss
) i

n
co

m
e

 fr
o

m
 c

o
n

ti
n

u
in

g
o

p
e

ra
ti

o
n

s
&

 A
d

ju
st

e
d

 E
B

IT
D

A

(Loss) income from continuing operations, as reported (GAAP) Income (loss) from continuing operations, as adjusted (non-GAAP)*

Adjusted EBITDA * Net Sales

($12.0)

COVID-19 Pandemic

Non-GAAP Reconciliations
($000’s)

Ampco-Pittsburgh Investor Presentation 30

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

(Loss) income from continuing operations, as reported (GAAP) (54,530)$ (13,769)$ (44,892)$ (10,908)$ 6,446$

Impairment charges [1] 26,676   -   -   10,082   -

Impact of ASU No. 2017-07 on 2016 [2] (945)   -   -   -   -

Integration-related restructuring expenses and unfavorable effects from purchase accounting [3] 4,444   -   -   -   -

ASW operating loss - sold in September 2019 [4] 1,615   -   -   -   -

Acquisition-related costs [5] 3,056   -   -   -   -

Restructuring-related costs [6] -   -   981   2,350   -

Excess costs of Avonmore [7] (2,560)   7,729   9,349   4,572   -

Bad debt expense [8] -   -   -   1,366   -

Proceeds from business interruption insurance claim [9] -   -   -   (1,803)   (769)

Asbestos-related charges [10] 4,565   -   32,910   -   283

(Loss) income from continuing operations, as adjusted (non-GAAP) (17,679)$ (6,040)$   (1,652)$   5,659$   5,960$

Non-GAAP Reconciliations
($000’s)

Ampco-Pittsburgh Investor Presentation 31

2021

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total Q1

(Loss) income from continuing operations, as reported (GAAP) (11,959)$ (653)$   (1,340)$   3,044$   (10,908)$ 4,351$   (86)$   178$   2,003$   6,446$   907$

Impairment charge [1] 10,082   -   -   -   10,082   -   -   -   -   -   -

Restructuring-related costs [6] 921   171   561   697   2,350   -   -   -   -   -   -

Excess costs of Avonmore [7] 2,202   1,685   685   -   4,572   -   -   -   -   -   -

Bad debt expense [8] -   1,366   -   -   1,366   -   -   -   -   -   -

Proceeds from business interruption insurance claim [9] -   -   -   (1,803)   (1,803)   (769)   -   -   -   (769)   -

Asbestos-related charge [10] -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   283   283   -

Income (loss) from continuing operations, as adjusted (non-GAAP) 1,246$   2,569$   (94)$   1,938$   5,659$   3,582$   (86)$   178$   2,286$   5,960$   907$

2019 2020

2021

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total Q1

Net (loss) income, as reported (GAAP) (15,149)$  (3,857)$   (5,055)$   3,075$   (20,986)$  4,142$   668$   968$   2,192$   7,970$   167$

Add:

Income tax provision (benefit) 643   644   429   392   2,108   (2,783)   504   630   1,179   (470)   381

Other (income) expense, including interest expense (51)   (1,076)   (546)   (868)   (2,541)   2,532   (1,451)   (1,690)   (1,645)   (2,254)   212

Depreciation and amortization 5,259   4,650   4,502   4,556   18,967   4,699   4,653   4,511   4,712   18,575   4,743

EBITDA (non-GAAP) (9,297)   360   (670)   7,155   (2,452)   8,590   4,374   4,419   6,438   23,821   5,503

Add:

Impairment charge [1] 10,082   -   -   -   10,082   -   -   -   -   -   -

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax [4] 2,242   3,391   3,398   54   9,085   -   -   -   -   -   -

Restructuring-related costs [6] 921   171   561   697   2,350   -   -   -   -   -   -

Excess costs of Avonmore [7] 2,202   1,685   685   -   4,572   -   -   -   -   -   -

Bad debt expense [8] -   1,366   -   -   1,366   -   -   -   -   -   -

Proceeds from business interruption insurance claim [9] -   -   -   (1,803)   (1,803)   (769)   -   -   -   (769)   -

Asbestos-related charge [10] -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   283   283   -

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) 6,150$   6,973$   3,974$   6,103$   23,200$   7,821$   4,374$   4,419$   6,721$   23,335$   5,503$

Net Sales 107,494$ 102,518$ 90,872$  97,019$  397,904$ 91,063$   74,778$   75,674$  87,029$  328,544$ 86,800$

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 5.7% 6.8% 4.4% 6.3% 5.8% 8.6% 5.8% 5.8% 7.7% 7.1% 6.3%

2019 2020

Non-GAAP Reconciliations
($000’s)

Ampco-Pittsburgh Investor Presentation 32

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Net (loss) income, as reported (GAAP) (79,820)$  (12,089)$  (69,335)$  (20,986)$  7,970$

Add:

Income tax provision (benefit) 22,712   (1,355)   268   2,108   (470)

Other (income) expense, including interest expense 2,990   3,673   (1,085)   (2,541)   (2,254)

Depreciation and amortization 20,463   21,376   21,379   18,967   18,575

EBITDA (non-GAAP) (33,654)   11,605   (48,774)   (2,452)   23,821